(E) under those circumstances permitted by subsection (v) below; or

(F) such action is otherwise author.ized by law

(iv) (A) An explanatory statement shall be prepared of the circumstances of
each disposal by negotiation of:

(l) any personal property which has an estimated fair market value in
excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000);

(2) any real property that has an estimated fair market value in excess
of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), except that any real properly disposed of by
lease or exchange shall only be subject to clauses (3) and (4) ofthis subparagraph;

(3) any real property disposed of by lease, if the estimated annual rent
over the term of the lease is in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000); or

(4) any real property or real and related personal property disposed of
by exchange, regardless of value, or any property any part of the consideration for which
is real property.

(B) Each such statement shall be transmitted to the persons entitled to receive